





and offices. Once program management activities and products a
assigned by the Executive Board, the Work Group will be respon
appropriate resources within their bureau, consulting within the b
matters, etc.

5. Fiscal Year 2000 Planning

One of the key objectives of the coming months should be the cor
timely review of funding needs for FY 2000 and beyond, in orde;
appropriations increase request. The Program Manager will be
with assistance from the Department’s Budget Office, and each br
prepared to participate actively.

cc: Pete Kulp (BLM)
Terry Virden (BIA)
Ralph Pisapia (FWS)
Mike Soukup (NPS)
Steve Richardson (BOR)
Willie Taylor (OEPC)
Shelley Hall (SOL)
Gordon Knight (BLM)
Dan Thayer (BIA)
Frank Deluise (FWS)
Rick Dawson (NPS)
Dave Morrow (BOR)
Dave Rsenberger (OEPC)
Steve Linscheid (SOL)
Bob Baldauf (POB)
Mat Millenbach (PM)






mmittees on
of the fiscal

of a portion
ds in Alaska
n the Alaska
., it has come
ads have his-
refore a suit-
ncourage the
s of the Alas-
ship arrange-
.ga Islands to

by the House
int not to ex-
(c), and (e) of
imended, and
hnical correc-
vational Con-
- provision on

the managers
or the en -
ue to believe
ZSA program
)cess, and re-
U progress by

)y the Senate
is transferred
-ado River re-

essary admin-
yvide a report

-ges on funds
Tam.

r construction
d $42,053,000
the following

Propect Amount
Merced NWR, CA (water distribution) ........cccooceeeeeeeereeceeeeeeeressaseresas 2,548,000
National Elk Refuge, WY (irrigation system) ..........coocceoveccvreereveraens 400,000
Orangeburg NFH. SC (rehabilitate drainage canai) ...............ccveevrer 833,000
Patuxent . MD (Cash Lake Dam) ............ 2,515,000
Region 2 (hazardous materials/solid waste cleanup) ........................ - 445,000
Santa Ana NWR, TX (road rehabilitation) ........coceeiveennnn, 1,208,000
Shiawassee NWR, MI (bridge rehabilitation) ... 520,000
Southeast LA re , LA (health & safety) ... 500,000
Southwest FTC, NM (Mora hatchery) 2,000,000
St. Marks NWR, FL (re&llnce 6 bridges) . . 469,000
St. Vincent NWR, FL (Outlet Creek bridge) .......coceevvcveeeeanmnen - 186,000
Steigerwald NWR, WA (trail construction and access) ............ S 840,000
Tennessee NWR, TN (road) 2,500,000
Tennessee NWR, TN (2 bridges) .. 139,000
Togiak NWR, AK (residence) .........ccccvervcemienererresreenessssereons 335,000
Turnbull NWR, WA (building) ...... 843,000
Ui Miss. NW&FR, IL (headquarters construction) ...........cuu... — 510,000

Jones Partnership, NC (headquarters design and constructio 1,900,000
Wichita Mountains , OK (road rehabilitation) ....................... — 1,840,000
Wichita Mountains WR, OK (Grama Lake & Comanche Dams) .. 4,800,000
gfqubn'd e NWR, VA (rehabilitation) 18(5)%

ridge safety inspection ................ i
Dam safety?nspection 495,000
Construction management 5,910,000
Total 45,006,000

The managers agree to the following:

1. $850,000 in unobligated balances from completed projects
should be used for the design, manufacture and installation of edu-
cational displays and furnishings for the Environmental Education
Center at the Silvio O. Conte , MA. The Service should notify
the Committees of the proposed offsets before proceeding with the
reprogramming of funds.

2. Funding provided herein represents the completion of the
Federal commitment for the Audubon Institute, LA and the Walter
B. Jones Partnership for the Sounds, NC projects.

3. No funds are provided for Bear River , UT with the un-
derstanding that there is currently a large unobligated balance of
funds provided in previous fiscal years that will enable dike work
to continue in year 1998.

4. The Committees will consider a reprogramming of funds for
planning and design of the National Black Footed Ferret Conserva-
tion Center once & Service has determined a site for the Center.

5. Prior to proceeding with the Togiak NWR, AK housing
groject, the Service should certify that there is insufficient rental

ousing in the Dillingham area that meets Service requirements
and is suitable for refuge personnel.

NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT FUND

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $4,228,000 for the natural
resource damage assessment fund instead of $4,128,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $4,328,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The managers agree that changes to the management struc-
ture for the natural resource damage assessment program in fiscal
year 1998 should be made consistent with the level of funding pro-
vided. The Committees will consider any more ambitious restruc-

ing in the context of Service-wide priorities in the fiscal year

1999 budget. . '3




58

Amendment No. 16: Amends fiscal year 1994 appropriations
language to permit transfers of funds to Federal trustees and pay-
ments to non-Federal trustees to carry out the provisions of nego-
tiated legal settlements or other legal actions for restoration activi-
ties, and to carry out the provisions of the Comprehensive Environ-
mental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended, as
proposed by the Senate. The House had no similar provision.

LAND ACQUISITION

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates $62,632,000 for land acquisi-
tion instead of $53,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$57,292,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers agree to the
following distribution of funds:

Project Amount
Archie Carr NWR, FL ....onieceeeeermeeas $2,000,000
Attwater Prairie Chicken NWR, TX ......ccceemvverevirenns 1,000,000
Back Bay NWR, VA .. 2,000,000
Balcones Canyonlands NWR, TX ...covveermverccevecrieinnnns 700,000
Big Muddy NFWR, MO ... cereeeenccenereninssnnenesansnsensassassresces 1,000,000
Bon Secour NWR (Izard tract), AL . . 3,000,000
Canaan Valley NWR, WV ....uieieeececccierreemteesessecmsantssacoseeeemenssse sanmne 3,000,000
Cape May , NJ . 3,000,000
Clarks River NWR, KY .. 2,000,000
Crocodile Lake NWR, FL .. 400,000
Cypress Creek NWR, IL ........iocccccennncinninrsasstcsnemsnssessesssssnssse sananes 750,000
Don Edwards NWR (Bair Isiand), CA ......ccocouriiinceeaee 2,000,000
Edwin B. Forsg.areRNWR (including the Zell tract), NJ ......cccevvuvsnrrnse 2,000,000
Great Swamp . NJ 750,000
Julia B. Hansen NWR, WA . 300,000
Kodiak NWR, AK 600,000
Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR, TX 800,000
Mashpee NWR (including the Bufflehead Bay tract), MA ................. 332,000
Minnesota Valley NWR (Kelly tract), MN 2,300,000
Nisqually NWR (Black River unit), WA .......cccooimrvereceenrrenrrersvonsesenns 1,500,000
Ohio River Islands NWR, PA-WV-OH-KY . 500,000
Ottawa NWR, OH 1,000,000
Patoka River NWR, IN 500,000
Petit Manan NWR, ME 1,000,000
Rachel Carson NWR, ME 1,100,000
Rappahannock River Valley NWR, VA 2,000,000
Rhode Island comglex, RI . 500,000
San Diego NWR, CA 3,000,000
Silvio O. Conte NWR (including Poadicherry), CT-MA-NH-VT ...... 1,000,000
Southeast Louisiana refuges, LA 2,500,000
Stewart B. McKinne , (Great Meadows Salt Marsh), CT ........ 1,100,000
Stillwater NWR, 1,000,000
Waccamaw NWR, SC 2,000,000
Wallkill River NWR (including Papak an;g Creek), NJ ... 1,000,000
Wertheim NWR (including Southaven), 2,290,000
Western Montana project, MT 1,000,000
Acquisition management 8,860,000
Emergency ips 1,000,000

es .. 1,000,000
Inholdings 750,000
Total 62,632,000

The managers note that the Service is preparing a draft envi-
ronmental assessment on the feasibility of establishing a National
wildlife refuge in the Kankakee area of Indiana and Illinois. That
draft should be completed and distributed for comment later this
fall and final NEPA documentation will not be completed until next
year. The managers understand that any land acquisition for such

a refuge wi

th :
" Within

the Appropm
Bolsa ghwa
praisal of tt
nities for pu

e ma
Bair Island
$15,000,000
Space Trust
purchase pr
tribution of

The ma
Shadmoor p
between the
lack of mat
Shadmoor a
appropriate:
these issues

Amendr
wildlife ref
$10,000,000

NO

Amendr
American w

mposed by

used for the
that the am
consistent w

Amendn
teers-in-Par}
$2,500,000 ¢

Amendr
$1,232,325(

roposed b

221,112,00
to the amm
west
$300,000 for
desert minix

The am
crease of $9
tysburg NM
activities co
tend that t}



